lower than the average position quoted above. The no negative equity guarantee ensures that the customer or their estate are never required to pay back
more than the realised value of the property, as long as it is sold for the best price reasonably obtainable. Property valuations at the reporting date are
obtained by taking the most recent valuation for the property and indexing using a historic house price model based on ONS data.

– A liquidity premium added to the risk-free discount rate to reflect the illiquidity of the equity release mortgage portfolio. The premium used in the
discount rate was 205bps at  31 December 2023 (2022: 155bps). The liquidity premium is the excess margin over risk-free rates after allowing for the no
negative equity guarantee, the cost of capital and future loan administration expenses that is obtainable in the market on new equity release mortgages.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the fair value of Level 3 investments at 31 December to changes in unobservable inputs to a reasonable alternative.

Aviva Equity Release UK Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

25

DocuSign Envelope ID: E10307CF-E79C-4680-B6DF-3D56230D3AB6

 2023 Change in fair value

Fair
Most significant
unobservable inputs Positive Negative

value impact impact

£m £m £m

Equity release mortgages  461.3 Current property market values - 10%  29.4  (34.1)

Base property growth rate - 50bps p.a.  15.1  (15.0)

Subordinated loans  27.4 Credit spreads - 50bps  1.3  (1.2)

Debt securities  29.9 Credit spreads - 50bps  0.9  (0.9)

Borrowings  (150.0) Credit spreads - 50bps  4.7  (4.9)

Amount owed to credit institutions  (270.5) Credit spreads - 50bps  13.4  (14.3)

Financial liabilities  (10.6) Current property market values - 10%  1.2  (1.6)

 2022 Change in fair value

Fair
Most significant
unobservable inputs Positive Negative

value impact impact

£m £m £m

Equity release mortgages  489.8 Current property market values - 10%  25.4  (29.5)

Base property growth rate - 50bps p.a.  13.6  (13.5)

Subordinated loans  37.2 Credit spreads - 50bps  1.9  (1.8)

Debt securities  28.4 Credit spreads - 50bps  1.0  (0.9)

Borrowings  (161.3) Credit spreads - 50bps  5.4  (5.6)

Amount owed to credit institutions  (286.6) Credit spreads - 50bps  15.9  (17.0)

Net mortgage advance commitment
(included within Other receivables)  — Current property market values - 10%  10.2  (12.7)

Financial liabilities  (5.2) Current property market values - 10%  1.1  (1.5)

Any change in fair value of the equity release mortgage loans would be substantially offset by a change in fair value of the borrowings and amounts owed to
credit institutions. Any change in fair value of the continued involvement in securitised mortgage loans would be matched by a change in the fair value of
other liabilities, as disclosed in note 10(c).

Aviva Equity Release UK Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

26

DocuSign Envelope ID: E10307CF-E79C-4680-B6DF-3D56230D3AB6

10. Loans

(a) Carrying amounts

The carrying amounts of loans at 31 December 2023 and 2022 were as follows:

[…]

other financial liabilities without a contractual maturity is £533.0 million (2022: £593.3 million). Further information on borrowings is included in note 17.

Contractual commitments for mortgage advances were £1,098.2 million (2022: £1,149.2 million). Further information on contractual commitments is provided
in note 20.

(f) Risk and capital management

UK IWR uses a number of sensitivity test-based risk management tools to understand the volatility of earnings, the volatility of its capital requirements, and to
manage its capital more efficiently. Sensitivities to economic and operating experience are regularly produced on all of the Company’s financial performance
measurements to inform the Company’s decision making and planning processes, and as part of the framework for identifying and quantifying the risks to
which the Company is exposed.

Aviva Equity Release UK Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

36

DocuSign Envelope ID: E10307CF-E79C-4680-B6DF-3D56230D3AB6

(i) Results of sensitivity analysis

The results of sensitivity testing are set out below. For each sensitivity test only the impact of the discount rate change is shown, with other assumptions left
unchanged. This discount rate change can be a combination of changes in the swap rate and changes in credit spreads.

 2023  2022

£m £m

Impact on profit before tax and pre-tax equity:

Discount rates + 1%  (7.4)  (9.0)

Discount rates - 1%  7.7  9.5

Sensitivities are outlined in note 9.

The calculation of the fair value of equity release mortgages and related liabilities depends on the level of swap rates and allowances for property and
liquidity risk.

(ii) Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The table above shows discount rate sensitivity - which includes swap rate changes, but also changes in the credit spreads (per the narrative). In reality, such
an occurrence is remote due to correlations between the assumptions and other factors. Swap rates are a key driver of profitability, however, should they
change this would impact other factors such as voluntary repayments, due to their correlation with swap rates. It should also be noted that these sensitivities